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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ALAMEDA, 
GALE/SCHENONE HALL OF mSTICE 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

v. 


CONCEPCION "CONNIE" PINCO GIRON 

Defendant(s). 




COMPLAINT NO. Is'> 2 Lj "\ 

PFN: DQS614 CEN: 0429649 

WALK WARRANT 

The Undersigned, being sworn says, on Infonnation and belief, that CONCEPCION GIRON did, in the County 
of Alameda, State of California, on or about August 10, 2008, commit a Felony, to wit: KIDNAPPING TO 
COM1\t!IT ANOTHER CRIME, a violation of section 209(b)(l) of the PENAL CODE of California, in that said 
defendant did unlawfully kidnap and carry away Carnell Williams, an 85 year old woman with dementia, to 
connnit elder financial abuse, i.e. to take her pension and social security checks, 

VIOLENT CRIME ON THE VULNERABLE CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT PINCO GIRON 
It is further alleged as to count one, that the defendant CONCEPCION CONNIE PINCO GIRON, is in violation 
of Penal Code section 667.9(a) in that the victim in the above offense, CARNELL WILLIAMS, was an 85 year 
old woman with Alzheimer's dementia and said disability and condition was known and reasonably should have 
been known to the defendant. 

OFFENSES IN 2 JURISDICTIONS CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT GIRON 
It is fmiher alleged pursuant to Penal Code Section 781 that the above offense was committed in part in the 
County of Alameda and in part in Contra Costa County 

SECOND COUNT 
The Undersigned fmiher deposes and says on Infonnation and belief, that said CONCEPCION GIRON did, in 
the County of Alameda, State of California, between September 10, 2008 and August J 1, 2009, commit a 
Felony, to wit: FALSE IMPRISONMENT - ELDER, DEPENDENT ADULT, a violation of section 368(f) of 
the PENAL CODE of California, in that said defendant did commit false imprisonment of CARNELL 
WILLIANIS, an elder and dependent adult, by use of violence, menace, fi'aud and deceit. 

OFFENSES/ACTS/EFFECTS IN 2 JURISDICTIONS CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT GIRON 
It is fmiher alleged pursuant to Penal Code Section 781 that the above offense was committed in pati in the 
County of Alameda and in part in Contra Costa County and that acts and effects thereof constituting and 
requisite to the consummation of the said offense occurred in those counties. 
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THIRD COUNT 
The Undersigned further deposes and says on Infornlation and belief, that said CONCEPCION GIRON did, in 
the County of Alameda, State of California, between September 10, 2008 and August 31, 2009, commit a 
Felony, to wit: THEFT FROM ELDER OR DEPENDENT ADULT BY A CARETAKER, a violation of section 
368(e) of the PENAL CODE of California, in that said defendant being a caretaker, committed theft and 
embezzlement with respect to the property of an elder and dependent adult, said property having a value 
exceeding $950.00, and knew and reasonably should have known that said person, Camell Williams, bom in 
1923, was an elder and dependent adult. 

OFFENSES/ACTS/EFFECTS IN 2 JURISDICTIONS CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT GIRON 
It is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code Section 781 that the above offense was committed in part in the 
County of Alameda and in part in Contra Costa County and that acts and effects thereof constituting and 
requisite to the consummation of the said offense occurred in those counties 

FOURTH COUNT 
The Undersigned further deposes and says on Infornlation and belief, that said CONCEPCION GIRON did, in 
the County of Alameda, State of California, between August 14, 2007 and May 4, 2009, commit a Felony, to 
wit: THEFT FROM ELDER OR DEPENDENT ADULT BY A CARETAKER, a violation of section 368(e) of 
the PENAL CODE of California, in that said defendant being a caretaker, committed theft and embezzlement 
with respect to the property of an elder and dependent adult, said property having a value exceeding $950.00, 
and knew and reasonably should have known that said person, DORIS POLK, born in 1930, was an elder and 
dependent adult. 

FIFTH COUNT 
The Undersigned further deposes and says on Information and belief, that said CONCEPCION GIRON did, in 
the County ofAlameda, State of California, between August 8, 2008 and May 1, 2009, commit a Felony, to wit: 
THEFT FROM ELDER OR DEPENDENT ADULT BY A CARETAKER, a violation of section 368(e) of the 
PENAL CODE of California, in that said defendant being a caretaker, committed theft and embezzlement with 
respect to the property of an elder and dependent adult, said property having a value exceeding $950.00, and 
knew and reasonably should have known that said person, Lottie McDonald, born in 1911, was an elder and 
dependent adult. 

SIXTH COUNT 
The Undersigned fmiher deposes and says on InfOlmation and belief, that said CONCEPCION GIRON did, in 
the County of Alameda, State of California, between August 8, 2008 and May 1, 2009, commit a Felony, to wit: 
THEFT FROM ELDER OR DEPENDENT ADULT BY A CARETAKER, a violation of section 368(e) of the 
PENAL CODE of California, in that said defendant being a caretaker, committed theft and embezzlement with 
respect to the propeliy of an elder and dependent adult, said property having a value exceeding $950.00, and 
knew and reasonably should have known that said person, MARVIN BRa-WN, was a dependent adult. 

SEVENTH COUNT 
The Undersigned fmiher deposes and says on InfOlmation and belief, that said CONCEPCION CONNIE 
PINCO GIRON did, in the County of Alameda, State of Cali fomi a, between August 8, 2008 and May 1,2009, 
commit a Felony, to wit: THEFT FROM ELDER OR DEPENDENT ADULT BY A CARETAKER, a violation 
of section 368(e) of the PENAL CODE of California, in that said defendant being a caretaker, committed theft 
and embezzlement with respect to the property of an elder and dependent adult, said property having a value 
exceeding $950.00, and knew and reasonably should have known that said person, Jeanne Butterfield, born in 
1930, was an elder and dependent adult. 
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EIGHTH COUNT 

The Undersigned fmiher deposes and says on Infonnation and belief, that said CONCEPCION GIRON did, in 
the County of Alameda, State of California, between October 26, 2008 and May 1, 2009, commit a 
Misdemeanor, to wit: THEFT FROM ELDER OR DEPENDENT ADULT BY A CARETAKER, a violation of 
section 368(e) of the PENAL CODE of California, in that said defendant being a caretaker, committed theft and 
embezzlement with respect to the properiy of an elder and dependant adult and knew and reasonably should 
have known that said person, Joseph Bontempo, born in 1929, was an elder and dependant adult. 

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defendant's counsel 
provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3. 

Complainant therefore prays that a warrant issue and that said defendant(s) be dealt with according to law. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, 
Thurs ay, March 18,2010 

~oL~~~~~'~~~-v~-~~--[/, 
LA INDA L. OCHOA 
Deputy District Attorney 
State Bar #122581 Ilk 
Alameda County, California 

Special Agent Mark Trueblood, # 2545 
Califomia Department of Justice 
CEPD - 10FEA0155 



DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF ARREST 

AND/OR ISSUANCE OF WARRANT OF ARREST 


The undersigned her,eby declares, upon infornlation and belief: 

That he is a PEACE OFFICER of the California Depatiment of Justice, Pleasanton, Califomia, 

That a complaint charging Concepcion Connie Pinco Giron, Defendant with the clime(s) of: 

PENAL CODE § 209(b)(1), 368(f) and 368(e) has been issued and is filed herewith the Clerk ofthe Court, 

That said Defendant committed said offense(s) in the manner and by the means as set f01ih 

and described in the following documents: 

CEPD # 10FEA0155 

copies of which documents are attached hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set f011h, 

That said documents were prepared in the ordinary course ofbusiness and pursuant to the swom duty 

of the officer(s) subscribing same, and that declarant believes the contents thereofto be true, 

That the contents of said documents provide probable cause to believe that the said Defendant 

committed said offense(s) and therefore support the atTest and/or issuance of a warrant of arrest for said 

Defendant. 

DATED: March 18,2010 at Oakland, Alameda County, California, 

I declare under penalty of peljmy that the foregoing is true and conect. 

Special Agent Mark Trueblood, #2545 
California Department of Justice 



--------

,f 	 Defendant's Name: Concepcion Connie Pineo Giron 
PFN: DQS614 
CEN: 0429649 
CEPD REPORT #: 10FEA0155 

DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY DECLARES: 

I. That he is a PEACE OFFICER of the California Depmiment of Justice, Pleasanton, California. 

2. That the contents of this declaration provides probable calise to believe the above-named defendant 

committed the following offenses: 

a.) One count of Penal code § 209(b)(I) 

b.) One Count ofPenal code § 368(1) 

c.) Six counts ofPenal code § 368(e) 

3. I declare under infol1nation and belief that the following is true and con'ecl: 
Defendant Concepcion Giron was the Assistant Administrator at Elmwood Nursing and Rehabilitation Center in 
Berkeley, California. In 2008 she opened bank accounts for several patients thru Citibank. She also ordered 
ATM/debit cards for the accounts. Over the next year she transfelTed money from the accounts into her own bank 
account, wrote checks to herself £i'om the elders accounts, used the ATM cards, and wrote checks to petty cash £i'om 
the elders accounts which she then cashed and took the proceeds. Defendant also took money from the patients' trust 
accounts maintained by the Center. 
Defendant also convinced the son of a Victim Polk, a 77 year-old woman needing full-time nursing care, that he 
needed to make monthly payments of approximately $600 cash to keep his mother in the care facility. Defendant, 
over a one and one-half year period, pocketed the cash payments. 
In September 2008, Defendant took an 85 year-old woman with Alzheimer's dementia out ofthe facility and moved 
her into the defendant's own home. The victim, Carnell Williams, was supposed to have been taken to a licensed 
Board and Care. Defendant lied to £i'iends and employees about taking Ms Williams. Defendant then used the 

victim's monthly pension and social security checks to pay her own bills. A friend ofthe victim 'finally moved the 

victim into a licensed facility. 

The total loss for all of the above exceeds $50,000. 


Dated: March 18, 2010 at Oakland, California 

Speci~1 Agent's Signature 

Special Agent Mark Trueblood, # 2545 

CERTIFICATE OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

The Court, upon the review ofthis declaration, hereby 

Finds Does not Find 

good cause to detain the above-named individual. 

Date: ________ 

Time: 
Magistrate of the Superior COUlt 



GALE/SCHENONE HALL OF JUSTICE, PLEASANTON 
5672 Sl"ONERIDGE DRg, !~LEASANTON, CA 94566 

THE PEOPLE OF THE UTATE Uf' C!\LIFOliNU\ 

\IS" 

DEFENDANT; . CONCEPCION PINCO GIRON 
EVENT NAt<lE, CONCEPCION PINCO GIRON 
F'F N b1Ai1E, 
DOB ~ 06/05 /Sti f;~ACE ~ SEX;; F HT, ~)oo t,)T, 131 , 
H~\IF:; H!::: EYEr BF~ BALD ~ GL{4~3L~ ~ r<iAR, F'DB :: 
S{iLIEf~r CH{=1R:;; 
ADDRESS:   
C-S-Z:  

TELEF'HDh.!E NO ~ 
Er'iF'LOYE; 
DLN,;  SSN; 
CII, FBI, 

DOCKET NUMBER, 133249 
CEN, 0429649 
PFN, DG:!S6 i 4 

DEPT ND, '/01 
NO, f~EPORT 10FEA0155 

(.JCD, 01/02/15 

FELONY 

WARRANT 01= ARREST 

fHE PEOPLE OF THE STATE DF CALIFORNIA, TO ANY PEACE OFFICER IN THIS STATE, 

t--t CIJt'iF'tJ{IHT UPON OATH HA\iIh!G BtJ:~!\j j-'I?iDE BEFllF\E NE THAT THE OFFENSE ([) OF 

PC 209(B(1 + F, PC 368(F + F, PC 368(E + F, PC 368(E F, PC 368(E F 3 MORE: 

H?W I Nt:; BEEN Cmit'1 I TTED, AND (4CCUS I 1>IG CONCEPC I ON F' I NCO G I nor" 

Tl'1EREOF ~ 


YOU N,E CCkii'l;::,NDED FIJf'THl·)I TH TO ARREST THE ""BOI/E Nr,\I'lED DEFENDANT, AND TO DR I NG 
~:JPt I L) DE!'·:-ENU{4t--.!T F-Df-':THl,J ITH BEFOF\E THE (~BOVE ENT I TLED SUFEF\ I OF.: COUHT" 

DEFENDANT !,'iAY BE {~Df'1ITTED TO [{PilL If'·! (HE AI'lOUNT 

( ) ["lAY 
( ) Dr~Y TO CALIF 

OF PEACE OFFICER 
I CE~F(r IF'y' fHAT I ~~:ECEIVED THE i,JITHIN l·-.jfH~RA!\.!T ON 
TH~~d i ~3EF:\i~D Tin:, ,;3iit'iE 8Y i"F~f;:EST I NG THE ('JI TH I hi NAI1ED Dt:FENDANT ON 

___,_______ , ,__ , AND THAT I HAVE BfWUGHT SAID DEFENDANT INTO COURT 
DN 

OFFICEn OR DEPUTY 

UPON ADMISSION TO BAIL, SET APPEARANCE FOR NEAREST DAY T~IAT WILL ALLOW RECEIPT 
OF B01-H WARRAr,!T AND BAIL BY "rHIS CUURT. "rIME: 9:00 AM ON ANY DAY, MONDAY 
THROUGH FRIDAY, EXCEPT HOLIDAYS. 




